

Nos. 10-196 and 10-252

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER  
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER  
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petitions For A Writ Of *Certiorari* To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATES  
OF COLORADO, ALASKA, CALIFORNIA, FLORIDA,  
IDAHO, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,  
NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH  
AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JOHN W. SUTHERS,  
Attorney General  
DANIEL D. DOMENICO,  
Solicitor General\*  
WILLIAM C. ALLISON V,  
First Asst. Attorney General  
ANNETTE M. QUILL,  
Sr. Asst. Attorney General  
STATE OF COLORADO  
1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
303-866-3557  
303-866-3558 (fax)  
daniel.domenico@state.co.us

GARY K. KING,  
Attorney General  
STEPHEN R. FARRIS,  
Asst. Attorney General  
JUDITH ANN MOORE,  
Asst. Attorney General  
SARAH BOND,  
Asst. Attorney General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504  
505-827-6010  
505-827-4440 (fax)

*\*Counsel of Record for all Amici*

[Additional Counsel And *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

PETER D. NICHOLS,  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
STATES OF COLORADO AND  
NEW MEXICO  
TROUT, RALEY, MONTAÑO,  
WITWER & FREEMAN, P.C.  
1120 Lincoln Street,  
Suite 1600  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
303-861-1963  
303-832-4465 (fax)

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN,  
Attorney General  
of Alaska  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, Alaska 99811

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.,  
Attorney General  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, California 94244

BILL MCCOLLUM,  
Attorney General  
of Florida  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN,  
Idaho Attorney General  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720

JON BRUNING,  
Nebraska Attorney General

JUSTIN D. LAVENE  
KATHERINE J. SPOHN  
2115 State Capitol Building  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO,  
Attorney General for  
the State of Nevada  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89701

WAYNE STENEHJEM,  
Attorney General  
of North Dakota  
600 E. Boulevard Avenue  
Bismarck, North Dakota  
58505

MARTY J. JACKLEY,  
Attorney General

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Resolve a Conflict Among the Circuits and to Ensure Nationwide Uniformity in Federal Regulation of Water Transfers ....	5
B. The Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Address Application of the Clear Statement Rule to the Clean Water Act in Accordance With the Established Federal-State Framework of Deference to State Water Law.....	6
1. Congress Expressly Preserved the Established Federal-State Framework of Deference to State Water Law in the Text of the Clean Water Act .....	7
2. This Court has Repeatedly Acknowledged the Central Role of the States in Water Allocation and Pollution Control Matters.....	11
C. The Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Prevent Interference With Interstate Compacts, Congressional Acts, and the Supreme Court’s Water Apportionments.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Cal. Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	9
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	8
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	14
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Wisc.</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927).....	8
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	1, 2, 5, 7
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 6
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 08-13652-CC (11th Cir.) .....	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	9
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	8
<i>N. Great Plains Res. Council v. Fid. Exploration &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) ....	1, 7, 9
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Enutl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs (SWANCC)</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	1, 7, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	1
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9

## STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) (2010).....	7, 9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g) (2010).....	7, 9, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1370 (2010).....	7, 9, 10
43 U.S.C. § 617 (2010).....	14
CAL. WATER CODE § 13000, <i>et seq.</i> (2010).....	10
CAL. WATER CODE §§ 1257, 1258 (2010) .....	10
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-205(1)(c) (2010).....	10
Colorado River Compact, H. Con. Res. 6877, 67th Cong., 42 Stat. 171 (1921).....	14
Rio Grande Compact, H. Con. Res. 4997, 76th Cong., 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	15
Upper Colorado River Compact, S. Con. Res. 790, 81st Cong., 63 Stat. 31 (1949).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a) .....1

SUP. CT. R. 37.4 .....1
